DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 377TH AIR BASE WING (AFMC)
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9 June 95

377 ABW/EMC
2000 Wyoming SE
KAFB, NM 87117-5659
Barbara Hoditschek
Manager, RCRA Permit Program
Hazardous and Radioactive Materials Bureau
525 Marquez Place
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502

Dear Ms. Hoditschek
Enclosed are the responses to the comments on the Kirtland Air Force Base
(KAFB) Explosive Ordnance Disposal (EOD) Facility Open Burn Unit draft
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Part B permit made by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI.
Please contact Terry Cooper at 846-0007 if you have any questions about KAFB
comments.

Respectfully
/_~~

~LTERS.DARRI~~
Chief, Compliance
Environmental Management

Attachments:
1. Comments
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Response to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) dated May 26 1995 on the
Kirtland Air Force Base (KAFB) Explosive Ordnance Disposal (EOD) Facility Open
Burning (OB) RCRA Part B draft permit.

Question 1:
KAFB should provide a detailed site map locating the new thermal treatment unit and
the existing detonation pits at the E0D Range. The current closure plan contains no
site maps .
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Response:
A detailed map will be added to the closure plan that contains the old burn pit. The
SWMU 6-19 being asked to be removed and is the old burn pit not the detonations
pits. There are no inactive detonation pits.
Question 2:
KAFB should discuss how, or if, the operations at the thermal treatment unit will
impact the detonation pits/E0D Range area.
Response:
The new thermal treatment unit {burn pit) is located
SWMU 06-19 {burn pit) which has been filled with soil.
pits on the EOD range only the burn pit {SWMU 06-19).
and "pits" created by detonations are filled periodically

approximately 20 feet from
There are no old detonation
The detonation area is active
and reused.

Question 3:
The detonation pits should be explicitly referenced in the closure plan. At a minimum,
the closure plan should explain how the material disposed of in the detonation pits,
including ordnance material and contraband, will be removed and disposed of. The
closure plan should also discuss confirmatory sampling in the excavated pits.
Response:
A confusion exists on what a detonation pit and a burn pit is. The SWMU 06-19 is
an old burn pit not a detonation pit. There are no SWMU detonation pits. The old
burn pit {SWMU 06-19) is filled with soil with all the contraband/ordnance material
having been removed. At the time of closure SWMU 06-19 will be sampled to the
original pit depth. This language will be added to the closure plan.
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Question 4:
EPA recommends that a baseline survey of this area be included as a permit condition.
The baseline survey should include groundwater quality analysis, particularly since the
depth to groundwater in this area is shallow.
Response:
Ground water wells are currently located up gradient and down gradient of the E0D
Range. The Department of Energy, Sandia National Laboratories {D0E/SNL) does
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quarterly sampling and have not found any contamination due to the EOD Range. If
DOE/SNL discontinue the water quality sampling in the EOD range area, KAFB will
take over the sampling. Therefore, a baseline survey is not necessary. Quarterly soil
sampling is conducted at the EOD range to determine contamination status from
operations.

